13. CURRENT LIABILITIES - -
14. Trade Payables - -
15. Financial Liabilties - -
16a. Monetary Other Liabilities 1.410.617 192.169
16b. Non-Monetary Other Liabilities - -
17. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1.410.617 192.169

18. TOTAL LIABILITIES 1.410.617 192.169

19. Net Foreign Currency Assets/Liabilities Position (9-18)
763.514.912 104.014.020

20. Monetary Items Net Foreign Currency Assets / Liabilities
position (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 763.514.912 104.014.020

ALARKO GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

AUDITED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL))

70

26. Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iv. Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2022, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

31 December 2022 31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Profit / Loss Profit / Loss Profit / Loss

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation Appreciati
on Depreciation

of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
Currency Currency Currency Currency Currency Currency

In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL
1 - US Dolar net
asset/liability 86.611.973 (86.611.973) 76.052.341 (76.052.341) 76.351.491 (76.351.491)
2- US Dolar hedges
(-) - - - - - -

3- Net effect of US
Dollar (1 +2) 86.611.973 (86.611.973) 76.052.341 (76.052.341) 76.351.491 (76.351.491)

TOTAL 86.611.973 (86.611.973) 76.052.341 (76.052.341) 76.351.491 (76.351.491)

v. Interest Risk

The Company's operations are exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates when interest-sensitive assets and
liabilities are amortized or repriced at different times or amounts. The said interest rate risk is managed by natural
measures that occur by balancing interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities. The loan agreement of the Company
has a fixed interest rate and its maturity is 10 years.

Fixed rate financial instruments

31 December
2022

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

Lease Liability (Dipnot 5) 2.276.511 4.365.052 6.281.146
Bank Loans (Dipnot 5) 125.346.944 - -